… (1)                                            

Where, n = sample size 

N = Population size 

e = margin error (5%). 

Based on the application of this to the sampling frame, the sample size distribution 

for the respondents was two hundred and seventy six (276) as shown on Table 1. The 

study used primary data. This was collected using structured questionnaires administered 

by the researcher. The head of departments and sectional heads of the various clinical 

departments facilitated the administration of the questionnaires.